# OP \$215,00 282779

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Premix Marbletite Manufacturing Co., Inc.		07/25/2005	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BASF Construction Chemicals, LLC	
Street Address:	23700 Chagrin Boulevard	
City:	Beachwood	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44122	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Corporation: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2827798	ACROLASTIC
Registration Number:	2218462	ACROFLEX
Registration Number:	1624882	ACROBASE
Registration Number:	2138624	UNICRETE
Registration Number:	2862682	ACROBOND
Registration Number:	1232425	ACROROOF
Registration Number:	1269206	ACROCOTE
Registration Number:	1267137	ACROCRETE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (440)808-0657

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4408080011

Email: docket@patentandtm.com

Correspondent Name: Curatolo Sidoti Co., LPA

TRADEMARK 900134587 REEL: 003991 FRAME: 0472

Address Line 1: 24500 Center Ridge Road Address Line 2: Suite 280 Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44145 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SNR.C.2274 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Salvatore A. Sidoti Signature: /Salvatore A. Sidoti/ Date: 05/21/2009 **Total Attachments: 12** source=SNR.T2281 (5-21-09) Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=SNR.T2281 (5-21-09) Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=SNR.T2281 (5-21-09) Executed Assignment#page3.tif source=SNR.T2281 (5-21-09) Executed Assignment#page4.tif source=SNR.T2281 (5-21-09) Executed Assignment#page5.tif source=SNR.T2281 (5-21-09) Executed Assignment#page6.tif source=SNR.T2281 (5-21-09) Executed Assignment#page7.tif source=SNR.T2281 (5-21-09) Executed Assignment#page8.tif source=SNR.T2281 (5-21-09) Executed Assignment#page9.tif source=SNR.T2281 (5-21-09) Executed Assignment#page10.tif source=SNR.T2281 (5-21-09) Executed Assignment#page11.tif source=SNR.T2281 (5-21-09) Executed Assignment#page12.tif

**ASSIGNMENT** 

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by and between Premix Marbletite Manufacturing Co., Inc., a

Florida corporation, having a principal place of business at 1259 NW 21st Street, Pompano

Beach, Florida 33069 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), and BASF Construction Chemicals, LLC, a

Delaware limited liability corporation, having a principal place of business at 23700 Chagrin

Boulevard, Beachwood, Ohio 44122 (formerly known as Degussa Wall Systems, Inc., and

Degussa Construction Chemicals Operations, Inc.), its successors and assigns (hereinafter

"ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement, and certain Assignment and

Assumption Agreement, both dated July 25, 2005, ASSIGNOR sold and assigned the entire right,

title and interest in and to registered trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto (hereinafter

"Trademarks") to ASSIGNEE;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has agreed to execute and deliver all documents and instruments

necessary to effect the sale and assignment of the Trademarks to ASSIGNEE pursuant to the Asset

Purchase Agreement and Assignment and Assumption Agreement;

WHEREAS, Degussa Wall Systems, Inc. changed its name to BASF Wall Systems, Inc. on

June 23, 2006, as evidenced by Schedule B attached hereto;

WHEREAS, Degussa Construction Chemicals Operations, Inc. changed its name to BASF

Construction Chemicals Operations, Inc. on June 23, 2006, as evidenced by Schedule C attached

hereto;

WHEREAS, BASF Wall Systems, Inc. and BASF Construction Chemicals Operations, Inc.

merged with and into BASF Construction Chemicals, LLC on December 31, 2006, as evidenced by

Schedule D attached hereto.

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 003991 FRAME: 0474** 

NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, conveys and transfers to ASSIGNEE, effective July 25, 2005, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, and all applications and registrations in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States for the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademarks listed on Schedule A are used and which are symbolized by the Trademarks listed on Schedule A, throughout the world, and the right to pursue any and all causes of actions or suits and to recover damages and profits for past, present or future infringements thereof, the interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this ASSIGNMENT not been made.

By:

Name:

Tifle:

BASE Construction Chemicals, LLC

By:

Name:

Title:

Schedule A

#### Federal Trademark Registrations

U.S. Trademark Registration No.	Mark
2,827,798	ACROLASTIC
2,218,462	ACROFLEX
1,624,882	ACROBASE
2,138,624	UNICRETE
2,862,682	ACROBOND
1,232,425	ACROROOF
1.269,206	ACROCOTE
1,267,137	ACROCRETE

#### State of Florida Trademark Registrations

Florida Trademark Registration No.	Mark
T12647	ACROBOND
T12590	ACROBASE

#### Schedule B

# Delaware

PAGE

#### The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "DEGUSSA WALL SYSTEMS, INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "DEGUSSA WALL SYSTEMS, INC." TO "BASF WALL SYSTEMS, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 2006, AT 10:11 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT IS THE FIRST DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2006, AT 12:01 O'CLOCK A.M.



3008074 8100

060733319

Warnet Smith Hinden

Harnet Smith Windson Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 4952068

DATE: 08-04-06

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 10:29 AM 06/30/2006 FILED 10:11 AM 06/30/2006 SRV 060630136 - 3008074 FILE

# CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF OF DEGUSSA WALL SYSTEMS, INC.

DEGUSSA WALL SYSTEMS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "Company").

#### DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST:

That the Board of Directors of said Company, by the unanimous written consent of its members filed with the minutes of the Board, adopted a resolution proposing and declaring advisable the following amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation:

RESOLVED, that the Certificate of Incorporation of the Company be amended by changing the 1st Article thereof so that, as amended, said Article shall be and read as follows:

\*1. The name of the corporation is BASF Wall Systems, Inc. \*

SECOND:

That in lieu of a meeting and vote of the Company's sole shareholder, the sole shareholder has given written consent to said amendment in accordance with the provisions of Section 228 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

THIRD:

That said amendment was duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Sections 228 and 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

FOURTH:

That this Certificate of Amendment of the Certificate of Incorporation shall be effective at 12:01 a.m. EDT on July 1,

2006,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Company has caused this Certificate of Amendment to be signed by Donald A. Kehr, its Vice President, and attested by John R. Pendergast, its Secretary, this 23rd day of June, 2006.

DEGUSSA WALL SYSTEMS, INC.

By:

Donald A Kehr Vice President

ATTEST:

John R. Pendergast, Sagratary

#### Schedule C

Delaware

#### The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "DEGUSSA CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS OPERATIONS, INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "DEGUSSA CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS OPERATIONS, INC. " TO "BASF CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS OPERATIONS, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 2006, AT 10:18 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT IS THE FIRST DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2006, AT 12:01 O'CLOCK A.M.

2977260 8100 060630204



Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State
AUTHENTICATION: 4870606

DATE: 06-30-06

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 10:30 AM 06/30/2006 FILED 10:18 AM 06/30/2006 SRV 060630204 - 2977260 FILE

### CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF

#### DEGUSSA CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS OPERATIONS, INC.

DEGUSSA CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS OPERATIONS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "Company"),

#### DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST:

That the Board of Directors of said Company, by the unanimous written consent of its members filed with the minutes of the Board, adopted a resolution proposing and declaring advisable the following amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation:

RESOLVED, that the Certificate of incorporation of the Company be amended by changing the 1st Article thereof so that, as amended, said Article shall be and read as follows:

\*1. The name of the corporation is BASF Construction Chemicals Operations, inc.\*

SECOND:

That in lieu of a meeting and vote of the Company's sole shareholder, the sole shareholder has given written consent to said amendment in accordance with the provisions of Section 228 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

THIRD:

That said amendment was duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Sections 228 and 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

FOURTH:

That this Certificate of Amendment of the Certificate of incorporation shall be effective at 12:01 a.m. EDT on July 1.

2006.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, sald Company has caused this Certificate of Amendment to be signed by Donald A. Kehr, its Vice President, and attested by Mark A. McClendon, its Secretary, this 23rd day of June, 2008.

DEGUSSA CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS
OPERATIONS JING. . /

Av:

Donald A. Kehr, Vice President

ATTEST:

Mark A. McClendon, Secretary

#### Schedule D

#### STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

#### DOMESTIC CORPORATIONS INTO

#### DOMESTIC LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, BASF CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, LLC

Pursuant to Title 8, Section 264 (c) of the Delaware General Corporation Law and Title 6, Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, the undersigned, BASF CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, hereby certifies and executes the following Certificate of Merger:

FIRST: The name of the surviving limited liability company is BASF CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, LLC (the "Company") and the names of the Delaware corporations being merged into the Company are:

- (i) BASF Wall Systems, Inc.
- (ii) BASP Admixtures, Inc.
- (iii) BASF Construction Chemicals Operations, Inc.
- (iv) BASF Construction Chemicals Caribbean, Inc.
- (v) BASF Building Systems, Inc.

SECOND: The Agreement of Merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by the Company and the merging corporations.

THIRD: The effective time of this Certificate of Merger shall be 11:58 p.m. on December 31, 2006.

FOURTH: The executed Agreement of Merger is on file at the place of business of the Company, the address of which is as follows: 23700 Chagrin Blvd., Cleveland, Ohio 44122.

FIFTH: A copy of the Agreement of Merger will be furnished by the Company, on request and without cost, to any member of any constituent limited liability company or stockholder of any constituent corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said surviving limited liability company, BASF Construction Chemicals, LLC, has caused this Certificate to be signed in its name by Peter A. Vinocur, its Authorized Representative, this 20th day of December, 2006.

BASF CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS,

LLC

Name: Peter A. Vinocur

Title: Authorized Representative -

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
relivered 04:36 PM 12/20/2006
FILED 04:01 PM 12/20/2006
SRV 061169969 - 2057405 FILE

## Delaware

PAGE 1

#### The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"BASF ADMIXTURES, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

"BASF BUILDING SYSTEMS, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

"BASF CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS CARIBBEAN, INC.", A DELAWARE

CORPORATION,

"BASF CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS OPERATIONS, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

"BASF WALL SYSTEMS, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "BASE CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, LLC" UNDER THE NAME OF "BASE CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTIETH DAY OF DECEMber, A.D. 2006, AT 4:01 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2006, AT 11:58 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

2057405 8100M 061169969

RECORDED: 05/21/2009



Variet Smith Windson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 5309121

DATE: 12-27-06